
AMENDMENT ONE TO THE PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

LARAMIE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS/PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING & AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 

I. PARTIES: This Amendment is made AND entered into by and between Laramie County,
Wyoming, P.O. Box 608, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0608, (COUNTY) and Ayres Associates
Inc, 214 W. Lincolnway, Suite 22, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82009 (CONTRACTOR).

2. PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall constitute the first amendment to
the Agreement between CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY. The purpose of this
Amendment is to extend the term of the original agreement (Agreement #220719-22) to
July 31, 2024

3. TERM OF AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall commence on upon the date the last
required signature is affixed hereto and shall remain in full force and effect through the
term of the Agreement, as amended, unless terminated at an earlier date pursuant to the

provisions of the Agreement, or pursuant to federal or state statute, rule, or regulation.

4. AMENDMENTS

A. Section II of the original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

"This agreement shall commence on the date last executed by the duly authorized
representatives of the parties to this Agreement and shall remain in full force and
effect until July 31, 2024."

5. AMENDED RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

Responsibilities of the COUNTY have not changed.

6. AMENDED RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR

Responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR have not changed.

7. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

A. SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS. With the exception of items explicitly delineated
in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement, and any
previous amendments, between the WYDOT and the County, including but not limited
to sovereign immunity, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

8. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

A. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement (5 pages), Attachment A (12 pages),
Attachment B (26 pages), Attachment C Insurance Requirements (3 pages) and this
Amendment One (3 pages) represent the entire and integrated agreement and
understanding between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, statements,

Amendment One to Agreement #220719-22 
Page 1 of3 



representations and agreements, whether written or oral. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFf BLANK 

Amendment One to Agreement #220719-22 
Page2of3 



AMENDMENT ONE TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

LARAMIE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS/PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING & AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 

Signature Page 

ATTEST: 

By iJ�, c{ilfL 
DeifraLee, Laramie County Clerk 

CONTRACTOR: AYERS ASSOCIATES INC. 

By: 
---------- ----------

Name: Eric Sorensen 
Title: Vice President 

Date /
--- ;;2.- .2.�c/-

Date 12/22/23 

This Agreement is effective the date of the last signature affixed to this page. 

REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY: 

Dare wptp 


